Universiti Teknologi MARA

Student Attendance System (e-StAS)

Nurdiana Ezani Binti Nordin

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, first of all I would like to thank Allah as finally I was able to finish

this project within the time duration given.

Besides that, big thank I address to my supervisor and lecturer Dr. Hasiah
binti Mohamed (@ Omar. This is because without her guide, this project cannot be
done properly like this. I am grateful to have such a supportive and helpful

supervisor that gives me a lot of advices during the development of this project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents, Nordin Bin Jaafar and
Noor Rizan Binti Hassan for their support and prays even though we are far. Finally,
I would like to express my gratitude to my dearest friends and lectures on their
support and help that contributes to my project completion and during my study. I am
very grateful for the encouragement and energy that they give to me in order to

compléte this project. Thank you very much to all of you.

v



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, in managing and recording the student attendance data are still less
effective and not systematic. This is due to the implementation of traditional or
manual recording and managing method. Student Attendance System (e-StAS) is
being proposed to ease the process of recording and managing the attendance data.
E-StAS is a web-based system technology where will help the lecturer and HEA staff
to record and manage data easier, faster and more efficiently. This system will allow
users to generate report and calculate student attendance percentage. Waterfall
methodology is used in order to help in developing this system. This methodology
consists of five phases which are Analysis, Design, Development, Testing and
Evaluate phase. Thirty respondents completed a questionnaire designed to measure
the navigation, ease of use, usefulness, ease of learning and user satisfaction. Thus,
the result shows that this system is easy to use with the highest mean value of 4.34
(SD; 0.597). On top of that, an interview session with an expert has been done in
order to get their review regarding the system performance and usability. As a
conclusion, this e-StAS will give more benefits toward the users and hopefully it can
contribute further in the process of managing and recording the student attendance
data.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL ii
DECLARATION iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Introduction 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Current Process 4
14 Project Objective 6
1.5 Project Scope 6
1.6 Project Significance 7
1.7 Project Framework 7
1.8 Conclusion 9

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Web-Based Application 10

2.1.1 An Overview 10

vi



2.2

23

24

2.5
2.6

2.1.2 Web-based Benefits and Challenges

Attendance System

2.2.1 Attendance Terminology

2.2.2 Online Attendance System

2.2.3 Student Attendance Management System

2.2.4 Online Student Attendance System

System Development Model

2.3.1 Waterfall Model

Similar Existing System

2.4.1 Example of Interface of Similar Existing System
Implication of Literature Review to Project Development

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Methodology Overview

The Analysis Phase (Preliminary Study)
The Design Phase

3.3.1 User Interface Design
3.3.2 Database Design
3.3.3 System Design
Development phase

The Testing Phase

3.5.1 Unit Testing

3.5.2 System Testing
System Evaluation Phase
Conclusion

vii

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
17
19
20
22

23

24
26
27
33
34
34
35
37
38
38
40

41



