# Universiti Teknologi MARA

## **Student Attendance System (e-StAS)**

### Nurdiana Ezani Binti Nordin

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)

Business Computing

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2015

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, first of all I would like to thank Allah as finally I was able to finish this project within the time duration given.

Besides that, big thank I address to my supervisor and lecturer Dr. Hasiah binti Mohamed @ Omar. This is because without her guide, this project cannot be done properly like this. I am grateful to have such a supportive and helpful supervisor that gives me a lot of advices during the development of this project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents, Nordin Bin Jaafar and Noor Rizan Binti Hassan for their support and prays even though we are far. Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to my dearest friends and lectures on their support and help that contributes to my project completion and during my study. I am very grateful for the encouragement and energy that they give to me in order to complete this project. Thank you very much to all of you.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Nowadays, in managing and recording the student attendance data are still less effective and not systematic. This is due to the implementation of traditional or manual recording and managing method. Student Attendance System (e-StAS) is being proposed to ease the process of recording and managing the attendance data. E-StAS is a web-based system technology where will help the lecturer and HEA staff to record and manage data easier, faster and more efficiently. This system will allow users to generate report and calculate student attendance percentage. Waterfall methodology is used in order to help in developing this system. This methodology consists of five phases which are Analysis, Design, Development, Testing and Evaluate phase. Thirty respondents completed a questionnaire designed to measure the navigation, ease of use, usefulness, ease of learning and user satisfaction. Thus, the result shows that this system is easy to use with the highest mean value of 4.34 (SD; 0.597). On top of that, an interview session with an expert has been done in order to get their review regarding the system performance and usability. As a conclusion, this e-StAS will give more benefits toward the users and hopefully it can contribute further in the process of managing and recording the student attendance data.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CON	ITENT	rs .	PAGE
SUPE	ERVISC	OR'S APPROVAL	ii
DEC	iii		
ACK	iv		
ABST	<b>FRACT</b>	v	
TABI	LE OF	vi	
LIST	OF FIG	x	
LIST	xi		
СНА	PTER (	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
	1.1	Project Introduction	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	3
	1.3	Current Process	4
	1.4	Project Objective	6
	1.5	Project Scope	6
	1.6	Project Significance	7
	1.7	Project Framework	7
	1.8	Conclusion	9
СНА	PTER 1	ΓWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Web-Based Application	10
		2.1.1 An Overview	10

	2.1.2 Web-based Benefits and Challenges	11
2.2	Attendance System	
	2.2.1 Attendance Terminology	13
	2.2.2 Online Attendance System	14
	2.2.3 Student Attendance Management System	15
	2.2.4 Online Student Attendance System	16
2.3	System Development Model	
	2.3.1 Waterfall Model	17
2.4	Similar Existing System	
	2.4.1 Example of Interface of Similar Existing System	20
2.5	Implication of Literature Review to Project Development	22
2.6	Conclusion	23
2.1		24
3.1	Methodology Overview	24
3.2	The Analysis Phase (Preliminary Study)	26
3.3	The Design Phase	27
	3.3.1 User Interface Design	33
	3.3.2 Database Design	34
	3.3.3 System Design	34
3.4	Development phase	35
3.5	The Testing Phase	37
	3.5.1 Unit Testing	38
	3.5.2 System Testing	38
3.6	System Evaluation Phase	40
3.7	Conclusion	41